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From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

21 April 2010 13:34 

Christine Couchmani ...................................... ~~J~-~ ..................................... ~ 

00456954 Mackenzie 

Attachments: 00456954.pdf 

Paul 

Mr Mackenzie has sent Niall a copy of his letter to [~.~-~-_A.-~j regarding Dr Barton. 

Thanks 

Code A 
PA to Professor Peter Rubin 
Chair 
Genera[ Medical Council 

For FtP to reply. 

21/0412010 
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2 APR  010 

15 April 2010               +~+’:: ..... + ...... "’: : ~- ’ 

~ you f~ yo~ ~ril:’~~~ ~~7~ ~ ~ a ~W of ~e ~ for 
H~ ~~ ~l]~ (~) ~t ~ ~ of~. B~ ~. 

I note the Cl~fExec, a~ve, Mr. Didcson’s respon~ to the d~cision - l do not know who is respon~le for the 
GMC public relations but in view of the Panel’s exU~Ordtrumd de~ision, a personal le~r from Mr. Di~kson to 
ead~ of the famitie~ involved would have beenmore ~. I cam only assume that Mr. Dickson is 
unaware of the in~ence ofsonu~ of his ~aff in not informing the Panel or pedu~ Field Fisher 
Wa~rhouse of ac~oa lak~n in the past. ! hope you were also iztform~ as the second Case worker involved the 
case sim:e 1999. P~d Hylton was the ~ but was takem offthe case. The ~h.,~bE~s ofswP, chi~ So~on to 
Eversheds and back again I undentmd was your decision- and ofcoune I am aware that at le~ one other case 
w~s put forward t~ the OMC ~ Wilson) 

I think it is particularly tel©rant that the P~=I should have been made awa~ of the fact th.t sanclions were 
imposed on Dr. Barton whea d~ng with my ~ during the 2000-2002 period and these were only lit~d when 
the CPS de~ided there was insu~cient evidence for my ca~ in 2001 and ~ H~m.nshire Constabulary refttsed to 
investigate other rases. Dr. Barton accompanied by Dr. Lord vis~ed the GMC for an interview az~[ was told the 
sa~ib~s would be lJfte<L In response Dr. Barton s~gge~t~d that the s~nctions ¢oald ~,-y on, on a voluntary 
basis "ea.,-6i~ herself brownie points" -izu~ed she d~d..With IEe volmttmy san~bns in place ~he luml a �teen 
bill ofheal~ for the last ten years. In a~tition she had resigned from the Gosport War Memorial Hospital. 
This re~ignafien ~ notl~ng to do ~ ~ressure of work lint ~ to a dil~cutt interview with iee polir.e when 
~e reaJis~ the r~zz~t~ts brott~t to the aZt~tion ofthe Health Authority we~ not going to go away.. 

"hU.,Tied on their way"..In.view of the fa~ lluxt she was involved in.Rowan House.she would have been’well 
awa~ ofthe m~<~gesi¢ !._~_+~er and ~ti~elines in palli~ve.~nd termlnR! ~are dmg~; She should have been aware 
also of the work of Dame Cecily ~ aml her guid~es adoFted e.’oughout ~e world. Cemily ~ould be 
ua’nJ~ i~ her grave. Who was re~tmms~te for Barton’s appointment them and who supervised her ? Anyone 
demllng with de.a~h and bereavement in the field of cotm~e)lin8 has to have a tra~ed =supervi.~ If trained 
cotmsetlors are deemed to be az risk of developi~ ~ or i~yc~tological problems why is it a~sumed that 
Docm~ are imrnu~e whir.h is not in tha be+l int~’ems ofth© patiems ate! mm lead to a lark of empathy 
the family members. The personality problems presemed a= the GMC hendzlg appear to tutve be~n glomsed over 
by tee Panel - never wa+ a description morn true than that the Panel was made up of =lay" member+ - ! wo~d 
pm i~ more =rengly. 

would further emphasise that Dr. Bar~m was well aware fl~aZ Mrs. ~ ~d my~ 

were ~held ~ my ~ by ~e ~A ~d ~e ~C. " 

~ such ~ ~ ~d not ~ ~volv~ ~ ~~ ~y I ~ 
w~e !~ of~y ~ ~ ~ ~ ~r 80 ~mm.~o ~M &e ~[im 
.~ ~ve ~e~ ~ ~v~ ~m~,             " "              ,     :,’ "" : .- .,, ". 

~ o~y ho~ ~ ~y ~wi~ ~ ~ ~ ~e ~ ~m foUow~’by ~e ~m ~ ~ , 
¯ e ~ p~y~ by ~e GMC ~d o~ +~e p~i~" o~~ ~11 
m~i~ p~n o{~e GMC ~ ~ ~ en~ by ~ ~ or ~e ~l’s ~ion., -- 
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am sendin~ a Copy of this letter to Mr. Dicl~on - the buck stOl~ at 
m~nn~ m ~n~ for~s ~ ~ not e~ for~e GMC, 

Yo~ s~iy, 

Code A~ 
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f Gener,~! iVledieal Council 

Code A 

Thank you for your lel~r ! April und=r reference VB/2000/2047/02 together with a copy of the Council for 
Healthcare R~guIato~ Excellence (CHRE) suttement in respect of Dr. Barton,~ 

I note the Chief Executive, Mr. Dickson’s response to the decision - I do not know who is respons~le for the 
GMC pubEc re/ations but ~ view of the Pe~zel’s exmzordinaxy decbion, a persoxml leff~r fi~m Mr. Dickson to 
each of the families involved would have been more appropriate. I can only assume .that Mr. Dickson is 
unaware of the incompe~nce of some of his st~zff in z~ot htformJng the P~mc] or pedzaps Field Fishe~ 
Waterhouse of action taken in the past. I hope you were also informed as the second Case worker involved the 
ca~e since 1999. Paul Hylton was the firs~ bu~ was taken offthe case. The ~hambies of switching Solicitors to 
Eversheds and back agah31 unde~~tmd was your decision- and of course I am aware that at lea~t one other case 
w~ts put forward to the GMC (Mike Wilson) 

I think it is paxticnl~’Jy reirv~nt th~ the Panel ~d ~ve ~ mad~ a~ ofSe ~ ~ ~o~ ~ 
~ on ~. ~n ~ d~g ~ my ~ ~ ~e 2~2~ ~ ~ ~e we~ ~y ~ wb~ 

~v~ o~ ~ ~. ~a ~m~ by ~. ~ ~ ~e GMC for ~ ~ew ~d ~ ~ld ~e 
~o~ wo~d ~ ~ ~ ~ ~. B~ s~ ~ ~e ~o~ ~d ~ ~ on a vo~ 
~ "~ h~elf bm~e ~"- ~ ~e ~d. W~ ~ vol~ ~o~ ~ p~ ~v ~ a cI~ 
b~ ofh~ for ~e 1~ ~n.y~. ~ ~on ~= ~ ~i~ ~m ~e G~ W~ M~o~ H~. 
~ ~i~on ~ no~gto do ~ p~ ofwoA b= due ~ a ~t ~ew ~ ~e ~ wh~ 
~e ~ ~e ~~ ~o~t m ~e ~on of~ H~ A~fiW w~ not gong m go a~y. ~ " 
~fion ~e ~i~ ~m ~v ~ Ho~ Hospi~. ! ~ ~ ~ink how ~y ~ ~m~ w~ ~ 
~ on ~e~ ~. ~ view of~ ~ ~ she ~ ~volv~ ~ Ro~ Ho~ ~ would ~ve ~ well 
a~ of~e ~gesic ~d~ ~d ~l~s ~ p~ive ~ ~ ~ ~. She ~o~d ~ve ~ a~. 
a~ of&e wo~ of~e ~fly ~m0~ ~d h~ ~~ ~op~ ~om ~ worl~ .~Hy wo~d ~ 
~ ~ h~ ~ve. ~ ~ ~ble f~ ~n’s ~~ ~ ~ w~ ~ h~ ? ~yo~ 
de~g ~ ~ ~d ~av~t ~ ~e field of ~11~ ~ ~ ~ve a ~ ~s~f ~ ~ 
~Ho~ ~ d~ ~ ~ ~ ~ of d~elop~g ~ or ~ychologi~ p~bl~ ~y h it ~ ~ 
~~m~e~ch~t~e~~of~~ ~d~ l~a l~kof~y~ 
~e ~ memO. ~e ~W ~ble~ ~ ~ ~e GMC ~ ~ ~ ~ ~n ~o~ over 
by ~ P~! - ~v~ ~ a ~pfi~ mo~ ~e ~ ~ ~e P~el ~ ~ ~ of"~ ~m~ - I wo~d 

I would further emphasise that I>t, Baron was well aware tl~ Mrs. Lack v, nd myself had made complaints 
¯om the beginn~g but carried on and fu~er deaths occvrre~ This was further complicated by the Hampshire 
POUCe incoml:l~r[ence from the bcg~Jl~ No dolJbt you are aware that tWO for133a] COI~l~inf~ ~L~..~_~t OffiCel"S 
were upheld in my case by the PCA and the IPCC. 

I am fax fi~n confident that the sanction~ imposed safeguard the safety of the public. Should Dr. Barton 
apply to practise ~- may I be ~oafid~nt that the families involved would be advised although any employer 
taking such a risk should not be i~volved in recruitment 7 May I also add.qult vehemently that the’ 12 familie~ 
~were the lea~ of my concerns, whal about the other 80 families who approached th~ police - they certainly did 
not have their ca, se~ inyestil~ed .thomuoohly.               "’      " " " ’ 

I.c~n only hope thax eventually ca~es will b~ heard in th~ ~ Court followed bythe Public Inq~ when 
the p.art played by, the GMC and other "safe practice" o ~-~ni~,~ions will. be fully examined. Confidence in the 
medical profession or the GMC has no~ been enhanced by these cases or the .Panel’s d~cision.        " 
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I am sen~Ib~ a copy of this letter to Mr. Dickson - the buck stops at his desk. I hol~ hc will have the 8ood 
manners to respond, for this mawr has not ended for the GMC, members of his staffor himself. 

CC. Mr. N.Di~kson 
Field Fisl~er Warehouse 
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From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

Peter Swain i .......... ~;-~~-~ ......... 

30 April 2010 12:35 

Paul Philip i .......... _C...o_d_._e._..A. .......... 

FW: Red Top 2010-379: Gillian Mackenzie 

Attachments: 00456954.pdf; Mackenzie draft 300410.doc 

Paul 

I attach a draft response to this red top. 

It is very unlikely Mrs Mackenzie will regard a reply from me as adequate - she refers more than once in this 
~etter to her expectation of a personal letter from Niall Dickson. There isn’t a reply we can send that will 
appease her, but there is a question about the level of seniority of the author of a reply that gives the best 
chance of closing down the correspondence. It may be a reply from you as Deputy Chief Executive might help 
in that respect. However I am of course happy to sign the letter if you think fit. 

Peter 

From: L ................... .c._o_..d.e_ _A_ ................... 
Sent: 26 April 2010 12:06 
To,’ Peter Swain j ........... -~;~~-~ ........... 
CC: i~-~-~-~-~-~-~~~-~-~!code A            . 
Subject-’ Red Top 2010-379: Gillian Mackenzie 

Hi Peter 

Red Top 2010-379 I DO SR1-323562346; deadline 30104110 

Please see the attached letter from Mrs Gillian Mackenzie to [_~.~.~_~_~.~.~3~.~_~.~.~_~_~iand copied to Niall Dickson 
regarding the outcome of Dr Barton’s hearing. 

Paul has asked that you respond, but he would like to see the letter before it is sent out. Please copy me in 
when you forward the draft to Paul and I will ensure it’s put before him. 

Thanks, 

Code 

Sent: 21 April 2010 13:34 
To-, Paul Philip i~.~-_0.-.~l~-~] 
C(::-" Christine Couchmani ...................................... _C._.o_.d_e_._..A ...................................... ] 
Subject,’ 00456954 Mackenzie 

Paul 

Mr Mackenzie has sent Niall a copy of his letter toi ........... 5-~;-~. ........... ]regarding Dr Barton. For FtP to reply. 

Thanks 

30/04/2010 
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Chair 
General Medical Council 

30/04/2010 
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18 May 2010 

Mrs G M Mackenzie 

=Code A’ 

Dear Mrs Mackenzie 

Thank you for your letter of 15 April 2010 to [°i.-_.-_.i.i.~#-_~.i.A..-_.-_.i.i.-_.iof my team, copied to 
Mr Dickson. I have been asked to respond. 

] acknowledge at the outset your fundamental disagreement with the decision of the 
Fitness to Practise Panel to impose conditions on Dr Barton’s registration. 

Although the GMC currently has responsibility for the administration of Fitness to Practise 
Panels, the Panels themselves are independent of the GMC. We expressed our own 
reservations at the time the decision was announced. Under the current legislation, the 
power to challenge the decisions of Panels for undue leniency rests with the Council for 
Healthcare Regulatory Excellence (CHRE). As you know CHRE decided not to appeal 
against the decision of the Panel. 

The Government has decided that the administration of fitness to practise panels should 
be made entirely independent of the GMC, to be taken over by the Office of the Healthcare 
Professions Adjudicator (OHPA). The current timetable is for OHPA to assume this 
responsibility from April 2011. 

One immediate change arising from OHPA’s creation will be that the GMC will then have a 
specific power allowing us to challenge decisions we consider unduly lenient. 

We cannot comment on the quality of the police investigation. For our part, we reviewed 
the evidence the police had collected and identified the most serious of the various cases. 
We prepared and presented the evidence in support of those cases with an outcome that 
the majority of the alleged facts were found proved and Dr Barton was judged to be guilty 
of serious professional misconduct. Whether one agrees with the Panel’s decision on 
sanction, to our knowledge there is no evidence not presented to the Panel that might 
have significantly altered the weight of the case against the doctor. 
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As I say, I fully acknowledge your strength of feeling about the outcome of the hearing. We 
will of course assist any subsequent independent inquiry that may be called into this case. 
Given the decision of CHRE not to pursue an appeal, i regret we have no power to take 
the matter further at this stage. 

Yours sincerely 

Peter Swain 
Head of Case Presentation 
Standards and Fitness to Practise Directorate 

Code A 

2 


